

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

SUSAN MEINEKER, et al.,)
)
)
 Plaintiffs,)
)
 V.) Civil No. 1:98-CV-1526
)
 HOYTS CINEMAS CORPORATION,)
)
)
 Defendant.)

**UNITED STATES' OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT HOYTS'S MOTION
TO JOIN THE DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE AS A PARTY-PLAINTIFF**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....1

ARGUMENT.....2

I. Hoyts’s Joinder Motion Is Untimely and Procedurally Flawed.....2

II. Sovereign Immunity Bars Joinder of the Department of Justice as an Involuntary Plaintiff in this ADA Action4

III. Neither the Pendency of the Hoyts Action Nor the Fact That This Action Arises Under the ADA Supports a Finding That the Department of Justice Is A “Necessary” Party Within the Meaning of Rule 19(a) Subject to Compulsory Joinder.....8

CONCLUSION12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Bedel v. Thompson</i> , 103 F.R.D. 78 (S.D. Ohio 1984)	10
<i>Caprio v. Wilson</i> , 513 F.2d 837 (9th Cir. 1975)	7
<i>Dew v. United States</i> , 192 F.3d 366 (2nd Cir. 1999), <u>cert. denied</u> , 529 U.S. 1053 (2000)	4
<i>Doe v. Civiletti</i> , 635 F.2d 88 (2nd Cir. 1980)	5
<i>Federal Deposit Insurance Corp. v. Meyer</i> , 510 U.S. 471, 114 S. Ct. 996 (1994)	4
<i>Field v. Volkswagenwerk AG</i> , 626 F.2d 293 (3d Cir. 1980)	10
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821, 105 S. Ct. 1649 (1985)	7, 8
<i>Hicks v. Intercontinental Acceptance Corp.</i> , 154 F.R.D. 134 (E.D.N.C. 1994)	6
<i>KN Energy, Inc. v. Marathon Oil Co.</i> , 1983 WL 1430 (D. Neb. 1983)	6
<i>Lane v. Pena</i> , 518 U.S. 187, 116 S. Ct. 2092 (1996)	5
<i>Lonsdale v. United States</i> , 919 F.2d 1440 (10th Cir. 1990)	5
<i>Mashpee Tribe v. New Seabury Corp.</i> , 427 F. Supp. 899 (D. Mass. 1977)	6
<i>Micheel v. Haralson</i> , 586 F. Supp. 169 (E.D. Pa. 1983)	10
<i>RPR & Associates v. O'Brien/Atkins Associates, P.A.</i> , 921 F. Supp. 1457 (M.D.N.C. 1995)	10
<i>S.E.C. v. Credit Bankcorp, Ltd.</i> , 297 F.3d 127 (2nd Cir. 2002)	5
<i>State of New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection v. Gloucester Environmental Management Services, Inc.</i> , 668 F. Supp. 404 (D.N.J. 1987)	6, 7
<i>Sturdevant v. Deer</i> , 70 F.R.D. 539 (E.D. Wisc. 1976)	6
<i>United States v. Hoyts Cinemas Corp.</i> , 256 F. Supp. 2d 73 (D. Mass. 2003)	11
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 463 U.S. 206, 103 S. Ct. 2961 (1983)	4, 5

FEDERAL STATUTES AND RULES

5 U.S.C. § 551 5

28 U.S.C. § 1331..... 6

28 U.S.C. § 1343..... 6

42 U.S.C. § 12186(b) 8

42 U.S.C. § 12188(b) 8

42 U.S.C. § 12206..... 8

Fed. R. Civ. P. 19(a) *passim*

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(b) 8

MISCELLANEOUS

Charles A. Wright, et al., 7 Federal Practice and Procedure § 1606 (3d ed. 2001) 7

Charles A. Wright, et al., 7 Federal Practice and Procedure § 1617 (3d ed. 2001) 4

James Wm. Moore, 4 Moore's Federal Practice § 19.03 (3d ed. 2003) 10
